

CASE NO. 15-1031

---

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Fourth Circuit

---

S.T.; S.J.P.T.; I.T.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**HOWARD COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM;  
RENEE A. FOOSE, officially,**

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT BALTIMORE  
THE HONORABLE J. FREDERICK MOTZ, PRESIDING**

---

**MOTION OF COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***

---

Caroline Heller  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
MetLife Building  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
212-801-9200  
[heller@gtlaw.com](mailto:heller@gtlaw.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## **MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29, Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates (“COPAA”), hereby respectfully moves for leave to file the attached brief as *amicus curiae* in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants S.T. ex rel. S.J.P.T. and I.T. (the “Parents”). This motion is accompanied by COPAA’s proposed brief as is required by Fed R. App. P. 29(b).

### **ARGUMENT**

#### **A. Interests of COPAA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE LAW .....5

    A. Standard of Review .....5

    B. The IEP Is the IDEA’s “Education Delivery System” for Providing Notice to Parents of the Program and School Recommended for Their Child.....6

    C. Federal Courts Are Empowered to Determine Whether the School District Has Denied a Child a FAPE.....7

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE LAW .....9

    A. Whether the School District Has Offered a FAPE Must Be Judged on the Information Provided to the Parents at the IEP Meeting.....10

    B. The District Court Erroneously Looked Beyond the Terms of the IEP .....11

V. CONCLUSION.....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.K. ex rel. J.K. v. Alexandria City Sch. Bd.</i> , 484 F.3d 672 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>B.R. ex rel. K.O. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 670 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	9
<i>C.M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Henderson Cnty.</i> , 241 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>D.C. ex rel. E.B. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>D.S. v. Bayonne Bd. of Educ.</i> , 602 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Doyle v. Arlington Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 953 F.2d 100 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009) .....	5, 14
<i>Hendrick Hudson Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>J.H. ex rel. J.D. v. Henrico Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 395 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Knable v. Bexley City Sch. Dist.</i> , 238 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>R.E. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 694 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Sarah M. v. Weast</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 695 (D. Md. 2000) .....	8
<i>Sch. Comm. of Town of Burlington, Mass. v. Dep’t of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) .....	6
<i>Sytsema v. Acad. Sch. Dist. No. 20</i> , 538 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Union Sch. Dist. v. Smith</i> , 15 F.3d 1519 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	8

*V.S. ex rel. D.S. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
 25 F. Supp. 3d 295 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....14

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1).....1  
 20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....6  
 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A).....6  
 20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1).....7  
 20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(3).....7  
 20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A).....7  
 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2) .....7

**Rules**

Fourth Circuit Local Rule 29(c)(5).....1
